Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday, 5 August 2019

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber - Council Offices,
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Skeels (Chairman) Councillor Davis
Councillor Chittock (Vice-Chairman) Councillor King
Councillor Amos Councillor Miles
Councillor Clifton Councillor Overton
Councillor Davidson

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Charlotte Cooper on 01255 686463.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 29 July 2019

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.qgov.uk F Y INVESTORS

lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 §‘ E IN PEOPLE
n_L

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on 1 July 2019

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of i, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

Recommendations Monitoring Report (Pages 5 - 6)

To present to the Committee the updated Recommendations Monitoring Report.

(Following from the meeting of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 24 June 2019, Minute 2 refers, and with approval from the Community
Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Chairman)

Report of the Head of Democratic Services and Elections - A.1 - Draft Housing
Strategy 2019-2024 and the Counci's Homeless Service (Pages 7 - 36)

The Committee is requested to consider the contents of the draft housing strategy 2019-
2024 (“Delivering Homes to Meet the Needs of Local People”) and decide what
comments, if any, it wishes to submit to the Cabinet.

In addition, the Corporate Director (Operational Services) will be in attendance at the
meeting to answer any questions Members may have about the Council’'s Homeless
Service.



House Building Strategy

The Corporate Director (Operational Services) will give a verbal update to the Committee
on the progress made in producing a House Building Strategy for the District.

Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions (Pages 37 - 38)

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee
will review any new and/or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its terms
of reference and decide whether it wishes to enquire into any such decision before it is
taken.

Matters may only be raised on those forthcoming decisions at Committee meetings where
the Member has notified the Committee Services Manager in writing (or by personal
email) of the question they wish to ask, no later than Midday, two working days before the
day of the meeting.

Report of the Head of Democratic Services and Elections - A.2 - Scrutiny of the
North Essex Garden Communities Business Plan 2018/19 and Beyond (Pages 39 -
46)

To invite the Committee to consider the appropriate arrangements to be adopted for
scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Interim Business Plan 2018- 19 and the
future Business Plans. The content of the current and future Business Plans does and is
likely to continue to impact on matters which are the responsibility of both this Committee
and the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny
Committee is to be held in the Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 7.30
pm on Monday, 7 October 2019.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please

calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




Agenda Item 2

Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

48.

49.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST JULY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Skeels (Chairman), Amos, Chittock (Vice-Chairman),
Davidson, Davis, King, Miles and Overton

Also Present: Councillor Joy Broderick, Councillor lvan Henderson and Councillor
Mary Newton

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections),
Anastasia Simposon (Head of People, Performance and Projects),
Rebecca Morton (Executive Projects Manager) and Charlotte
Cooper (Committee Services Officer)

ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE

Following the appointment to serve on the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) of the previous
incumbent (Councillor Newton), the Committee, in accordance with Council Procedure
Rule 33.5 (Casual Vacancies), the Committee were to elect from its Members a
Chairman for the reminder of the municipal year;

It was put forward by Councillor Amos and seconded by Councillor Chittock to elect
Councillor Skeels as Chairman.

It was then put forward by Councillor Davis and seconded by Councillor Davidson to
elect Councillor Miles as Chairman.

It was RESOLVED that Councillor Skeels be elected as Chairman of the Committee.

The Committee then agreed to elect the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the
remainder of the municipal year;

It was put forward by Councillor Davis and Seconded by Councillor Davidson to elect
Councillor Miles as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

It was then put forward by Councillor Amos and seconded by Councillor King to elect
Councillor Chittock as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

Councillor Miles then withdrew her nomination for Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

It was therefore RESOLVED that Councillor Chittock be elected as Vice-Chairman of
the Committee.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clifton, with no substitute.

Page 1




Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 25 February 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none on this occasion

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - PERFORMANCE REPORT
JANUARY - MARCH 2019 (QUARTER 4 OUTTURN)

The Committee had before it a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which presented the
performance report for Quarter four (January to March 2019) including the Corporate
Plan and Priorities and Projects 2019/20.

[...]
and include a Tendring drug
and alcohol abuse update . This is a change to the original draft work programme and
the Community Safety update will be presented to the Committee on 7 October 2019
instead of 3 February 2020.

SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee
reviewed any new and / or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its
terms of reference with a view to deciding whether it wished to enquire into any such
decision before it was taken. The relevant forthcoming decisions were before the
Committee.

Page 3



Community Leadership Overview and 1 July 2019
Scrutiny Committee

57.

The Committee noted the published list of relevant forthcoming decisions.

RESOLVED that, pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 13, the Committee wishes to enquire into the following forthcoming
decisions;
1. House Building Strategy to be added to the work programme for the meeting on
5 August 2019
2. Tendring4Growth Strategy to be added to the work programme for the meeting
on 2 December 2019

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020

Further to the decision taken by Members at the Annual Meeting of the Council held on
28 May 2019 (minute 21 refers) the Committee considered its work programme for 2019
/ 2020 with a view to ratifying it or amending it as appropriate.

The 2019 / 2020 work programme for the Committee that was approved at the Annual
Meeting of the Council held on 28 May 2019 was before Members for their reference.

After some deliberation by the Committee, it was RESOLVED that the following
amendments be made to the Committees Work Programme for 2019 / 2020

1. The House Building Strategy to be added to the 5 August 2019 Meeting,

2. The Tendring4Growth Strategy to be added to the 2 December 2019 Meeting.

3. The Community Safety update be moved forward to the 7 October 2019
Meeting, instead of February 2020.

The Committee also decided to view the Work Programme as an ongoing document,
and would like to add to the work programme as and when issues arise.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.52 pm

Chairman

Page 4



G abed

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 AUGUST 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORT

Recommendation(s)
Including Date of Meeting and Minute Number

Actions Taken and Outcome

Completed, follow-
up work required or
added to Work
Programme

Date of meeting; 25 February 2019

Minute number; 44

Recommendation;

Having considered and discussed the Report of the Deputy
Chief Executive presenting the Performance Report for Quarter
Three (October to December 2019) the Community Leadership
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had:-

‘RESOLVED (a) that this Committee recommends to Cabinet
that this Council should maximise every opportunity to promote
and market the Tendring District Council ‘brand’ at sports and
leisure events and activities held within the District; and (b) the
contents of the report be noted.”

The Leisure and Tourism Portfolio Holder Responded as
follows;

“I would like to thank the Committee for its recommendation
and | can confirm that where this is practical and feasible
such promotion does and will continue to take place.”
Having considered the response of the Leisure and Tourism
Portfolio Holder to the recommendation of the Community
Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- It was
moved by Councillor Porter, seconded by Councillor
McWilliams and:- RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the
Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s
recommendation and endorses the Portfolio Holder's
response thereto.

completed

G wa)| epuaby




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 AUGUST 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & ELECTIONS

A.? DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2019 — 2024 AND THE COUNCIL’S HOMELESS
SERVICE

(Report prepared by lan Ford)

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To consider the contents of the draft Housing strategy 2019 — 2024 (“Delivering Homes To
Meet The Needs Of Local People”) and decide what comments, if any, it wishes to submit
to the Cabinet.

In addition, the Corporate Director (Operational Services) will be in attendance at the
meeting to answer any questions Members may have on the Council’s Homeless Service.

BACKGROUND

On 19 July 2019 the Cabinet considered the draft Housing Strategy 2019-2014 and made
the following decision:-

“That —
(a) the contents of the draft Housing Strategy 2019 — 2024 be approved; and
(b) authorises the Corporate Director (Operational Services) to commence a

consultation period of six weeks in order to seek the views of the public and
partners on the proposed Housing Strategy.”

RECOMMENDATION

That the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the
draft Housing Strategy 2019 — 2024 and determines whether it has any comments it
wishes to put forward to the Cabinet.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing considered by the Cabinet on 19
July 2019

Appendix B — Draft Housing Strategy 2019 — 2024

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes

CABINET
19 JULY 2018
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING
A.3 DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2024 — DELIVERING HOMES TO MEET
THE NEEDS OF LOCAL PEOPLE
(Report prepared by Peter Russell)

PART 1 — KEY INFORMATION

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present the draft Housing Strategy 2019-2014 and seek approval to go out to public
consultation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The housing strategy has been drafted at a time of considerable change to the national
housing landscape. Whilst local authorities are not required by Government to have a
formal housing strategy, they are expected to adopt a strategic approach to housing in
their local areas to deliver a thriving housing market and address local needs. This
strategy has been developed to guide the future delivery of new homes in the dis
[...]
)

Housing Strategy 2019-24 Action Plan (to be completed)

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 8

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 13 - SCRUTINY OF
PROPOSED DECISIONS

In presenting the following, the Committee’s attention is drawn to the agenda item
notes in respect of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13.

DESCRIPTION OF | KEY DECISION — | DECISION MAKER
DECISION YES/NO

Appointments to Outside | NO Leader of the Council
Bodies and External

Meetings

The Council’s notice of forthcoming decisions can be found on the Council’'s Website
at:-
https://tdcdemocracy.tendringdc.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=
19%2f07 %2f2004-
19%2f07%2f2019&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&N
OW=19072019151542& META=mgforthcomingdecisions

Page 37


https://tdcdemocracy.tendringdc.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=19%2f07%2f2004-19%2f07%2f2019&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&NOW=19072019151542&META=mgforthcomingdecisions
https://tdcdemocracy.tendringdc.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=19%2f07%2f2004-19%2f07%2f2019&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&NOW=19072019151542&META=mgforthcomingdecisions
https://tdcdemocracy.tendringdc.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=19%2f07%2f2004-19%2f07%2f2019&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&NOW=19072019151542&META=mgforthcomingdecisions
https://tdcdemocracy.tendringdc.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=19%2f07%2f2004-19%2f07%2f2019&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&NOW=19072019151542&META=mgforthcomingdecisions

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9
COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 AUGUST 2019
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS
A.2 Scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Business Plan 2018-19 and

beyond
(Report prepared by Keith Simmons and Charlotte Cooper)

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To invite the Committee to consider the appropriate arrangements to be adopted for
scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Interim Business Plan 2018-19 and the
future Business Plans. The content of the current and future Business Plans does and is
likely to continue to impact on matters which are the responsibility of both this Committee
and the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

This Committee’s approved Work Programme envisaged scrutiny of the NEGC Business
Plan at its meeting on 2 December 2019 and this report seeks to respect the wish to
undertake this scrutiny, to establish a revised timeframe for this scrutiny and address the
appropriate arrangements for that scrutiny.

A similarly worded report was submitted to the Resources and Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 29 July 2019.

BACKGROUND

The Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held 3
December 2018 resolved that the North Essex Garden Communities (NEGC) Business
Plan become a regular item on its agenda. A review of the NEGC Business Plan is
scheduled for 2 December 2019. In addition, the NEGC Business Plan, is also on the work
programme for the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The nature and content of the NEGC Business Plan is such that it is open to scrutiny by
both Overview and Scrutiny Committees. However, it is incumbent upon us all to consider
whether, in cases like this, there is a need to establish arrangements that support efficient
and effective scrutiny and avoid issues not being scrutinised because they fall in the
boundary area between the terms of reference for both Committees.

The NEGC Business Plan 2019-2022 is not as yet available. This though does not prevent
scrutiny of the delivery of the NEGC Business Plan 2018-19 at this point in time. However,
on the basis that future Business Plans will be approved with the intention of then directing
activity to deliver the Plans, there will be an ongoing element of scrutiny.

As outlined above, there is a legitimate rationale for both this Committee and the
Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the NEGC
Business Plan. However, this may not be either efficient or effective and it could unduly
lead to a drain on capacity of Members of the two Overview and Scrutiny Committees and
officers in supporting those Committees if both operate separately on this matter. Indeed,
it could also lead to poor scrutiny of areas close to the interface of the terms of reference
of those two Committees.

D laYal
Page 39



In view of the above, this report is submitted to invite the Committee to consider whether
there is value in establishing specific scrutiny arrangements for the NEGC Business Plan
that span both Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The Corporate Director (Planning and
Regeneration) has indicated that it would be entirely reasonable to accommodate a
meeting within August/September on the basis that the arrangements have been settled
upon.

DETAILED INFORMATION

The following text has been provided by the Corporate Director (Planning and
Regeneration) in respect of the NEGC Business Plan to assist the Committee to consider
this matter:

The development of North Essex Garden Communities will deliver Community
Leadership in a multitude of ways. It will deliver against all of the key elements of
the Corporate Plan in significant ways over a sustained period of time. The vision
set out in the Corporate Plan is “To put community leadership at the heart of
everything we do through delivery of high quality, affordable services and working
positively with others”.

In particular the proposals will deliver the following specific elements in the Plan at
significant scale:

Health and Housing

A quality living environment

Local Regeneration

Improved Community Health

The opportunity for Council House building
Healthier lifestyles and wellbeing
Employment and Enjoyment

Support business growth

Enable better job prospects

Facilitate improved qualification and skills
First rate Leisure facilities

Nor
[...]
, governance and delivery including consideration
of transition towards a locally led development corporation style of approach to
delivery of the NEGC project.

The Council, as one of the 4 shareholders, was requested to continue to support
North Essex Garden Communities Ltd as the strategic delivery vehicle for the North
Essex Garden Communities projects through approval of an Interim Business.
Cabinet, at its meeting of 14 December 2018, approved the Interim Business Plan
for NEGC Ltd for 2018/19 including the associated Budget.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee consider the appropriate arrangements to be adopted for
scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Interim Business Plan 2018-19 and
the future Business Plans.

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



Chiris Griffiths <chrisgriffiths879@gmall.com>

North Essex Garden Communities - Overview and Scrutiny Considerations
3 messages

Ewan Green

“Clr. Mick Bamy”
Pam Morrison”
*Clir. James Cedling”
Ce: lan Davidson <48

Dear Member,

| apologise for any confusion caused in relation o North Essex Garden Communities (NEGC) and the Commiitee's -
work plan. T e . '

The NEGC 2019-2020 Business Plan has not as yel been received by the Council and does not form part of the
Agenda for Committee on 5 August 2019, There is nothing untoward in fhis: rather the Rewre of the NEGC -, -
programme is inextricably linked to the ongoing Local Plan Section One process and this has delayed completion of
the Business Plan and subsequent consideration by the Council. It is iikely that the NEGC 2019-2020 Business Plan
will be considered by Cabinet in September 2016.

The Agenda for 5 August 2019 does however include a report asking Members o consider future arrangements for
scrutiny of NEGC matters. This could be taken forward jointly by the Resources and Services and Community ™ -
L%wﬁhwmmmmm-m-mmmymmmeﬁ%ﬁmscmikfyquEGCf{)rhaﬁtMemb&fsand

At this stage | suggest that NEGC 2018-19 Business Plan, as approved by Cabi
[...]
egy 2019-2024 and the Counci's Homeless Service
	A3 Report Housing Strategy 2019 - 2024
	DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2024

	8 Scrutiny of Proposed Decisions
	9 Report of the Head of Democratic Services and Elections - A.2 - Scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Business Plan 2018/19 and Beyond
	Appendix A - Cllr. Griffiths email NEGC proposals




Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 August 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE,

HELD ON MONDAY, 5TH AUGUST, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Skeels (Chairman), Chittock (Vice-Chairman), Amos, 
Davidson, Davis, King, Miles and Knowles

Also Present: Councillor Honeywood, Steady and Wiggins
In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Paul 

Price (Corporate Director ,Operational Services), Peter Russell 
(Housing Needs and Strategic Policy Manager) and Charlotte 
Cooper (Committee Services Officer)

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clifton, (with Councillor Knowles 
as substitute), and Councillor Overton, (with no substitute). 

59. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Note: Councillor Davis asked, in respect of minute 53 of 1 July 2019, the information 
being sought in respect to Community Safety Measures in Walton could also be sent to 
the Ward Councillor for that area. The Committee were advised that this request would 
be passed on.

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Skeels, with regards to agenda item 9 – Report of the Head of Democratic 
Services and Elections – A.2 – Scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities 
Business Plan 2018/19 and Beyond, declared as a point of interest that he is a Member 
of the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee.

61. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

There were none on this occasion.

62. RECOMMENDATIONS MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee was advised that the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting on 24 June 2019, agreed for a new agenda item to be added 
for all future meetings of the Committee (later called the Recommendations Monitoring 
Report) whereby a report will be presented outlining the recommendations the 
Committee had sent to Cabinet. With the approval of the Chairman of the Committee a 
similar report had also been submitted to this meeting of this Committee. 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 August 2019

After some deliberation by the Committee it was RESOLVED that:-

1. The contents of the report be noted. 
2. The report becomes a standard item on the Committee’s agenda for future 

meetings. 

63. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS - A.1 - 
DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2024 AND THE COUNCI'S HOMELESS 
SERVICE 

The Committee had before it the report of the Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections – A.1 – Draft Housing Strategy 2019-2024 and the Council’s Homeless 
Service, with the recommendation that the Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider the contents of the draft housing strategy 2019-2024 
(“Delivering Homes to Meet the Needs of Local People) and determine whether it has 
any comments it wishes to put forward to Cabinet. 

The Council’s Corporate Director (Operational Services) was in attendance to answer 
any questions Members had about the Council’s Homeless Service.

The Council’s Housing needs and Strategic Policy Manager delivered to the Committee 
a presentation on the new Housing Strategy for Tendring which included information on 
National and Local Settings, Welfare Reform, Challenges, Housing Market, Tendring as 
a Landlord, Strategic Priorities, Needs of Local People, Reducing and Preventing 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping, Making the Best Use of and Improving Existing 
Housing, and Supporting People in their homes and communities. 

The Corporate Director (Operational Services) outlined some key implications for the 
Council of possible outcomes following the publication of the final report from the 
Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety (which had been 
commissioned by Government following the Grenfell Tower Fire) 

There was also a general discussion around the changes in Government Policy for 
housing over recent years and what further changes were probable and the frequent 
changes in housing minister that was frustrating measures to address problems with 
housing supply and housing financing.

There was exasperation by some Councillors on the problem of empty and unfit housing 
remaining in the District and the lack of solutions to bringing the houses back into 
purposeful use and removing the blight the unfit homes had on neighbours / 
neighbourhoods. The Committee was advised of the efforts being made to identify 
owners of empty properties with a view to encouraging steps to have the homes brought 
back into use. The use of Compulsory Purchase orders was not an easy solution to this 
problem, particularly where the owner would seek to frustrate the measure.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the report. 
 

64. HOUSE BUILDING STRATEGY 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 August 2019

The Corporate Director (Operational Services) provided a verbal update to the 
Committee regarding the progress made in producing a House Building Strategy for the 
District. 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Paul Honeywood, brought to the 
Committees attention that; at its meeting on 19 July 2019, Minute 23 refers, the Cabinet 
approved for a further 200 homes to be delivered in the District over the next five years. 
At that meeting the proposal for 200 homes was met with a response from the Leader of 
the Liberal Democrat Group, and subsequently publicised in the press, claiming that 
although 200 is a good start we should be looking at a higher number and offered the 
figure of 500 homes. The Portfolio Holder for Housing therefore invited the Committee to 
consider looking into the number of homes that could be built by the Council and 
thereby scrutinise whether 500 homes would be feasible. The Corporate Director 
advised that  the proposed 200 homes would be funded from the Housing Revenue 
Account. Scrutiny of budgets, including the Housing Revenue Account was a matter in 
the terms of reference of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Corporate Director advised the Committee that he had worked with the 
Finance department to determine, based on current known financial parameters, what 
would be a prudent capital investment and the s151 officer was satisfied that 200 homes 
was an affordable aspiration and would not place an unrealistic revenue burden on the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

Progress with the development by this Council of 10 units in Jaywick Sands was relayed 
to the Committee and this was intended also to provide an impetus for others to seek to 
invest in the area. The Committee RESOLVED an update on possible private sector 
investment in new homes in Jaywick as part of the revitalisation scheme for that area.

After much deliberation by the Committee it was Moved by Councillor Miles, Seconded 
by Councillor King and RESOLVED that the Committee request the Resources and 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the budget arrangements for 
the delivery of 200 homes agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 19 July 2019, and as part 
of that exercise to  examine the financial deliverability of building up to 500 new homes, 
as suggested in the statement by the Leader of the Liberal Democrat group, and where 
this number of new council homes could actually be accommodated.

65. SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED DECISIONS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 13, the Committee 
reviewed any new and / or amended published forthcoming decisions relevant to its 
terms of reference with a view to deciding whether it wished to enquire into any such 
decision before it was taken. The relevant forthcoming decisions were before the 
Committee.

RESOLVED that The Committee noted the published list of relevant forthcoming 
decisions.

66. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND ELECTIONS - A.2 - 
SCRUTINY OF THE NORTH ESSEX GARDEN COMMUNITIES BUSINESS PLAN 
2018/19 AND BEYOND 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 August 2019

The Committee had before it the Report of the Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections – A.2 – Scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Business Plan 
2018/19 and Beyond.

This report invited the Committee to consider the appropriate arrangements to be 
adopted for Scrutiny of the North Essex Garden Communities Interim Business Plan 
2018-19 and the future Business Plans. This Committee’s approved work programme 
envisaged scrutiny of the NEGC Business Plan at its meeting on 2 December 2019 and 
this report sought to respect the wish to undertake this scrutiny, to establish a revised 
timeframe for this scrutiny and address the appropriate arrangements for that scrutiny.

It was further reported that there is a legitimate rationale for both this Committee and the 
Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the NEGC 
Business Plan however this might not be efficient nor effective and could unduly lead to 
a drain on capacity of Members of the two Committees and Officers in supporting those 
Committees if both operate separately on this matter. This report was therefore 
submitted to invite the Committee to consider whether there was value in establishing 
specific scrutiny arrangements for the NEGC Business Plan that span both Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. The Corporate Director (Planning and Regeneration) has 
indicated that it would be entirely reasonable to accommodate a meeting within 
August/September on the basis that the arrangements have been settled upon.

The Committee were made aware that a similarly worded Report was submitted to the 
Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 29 July 
2019, and had before it the decisions of that Committee relating to this report. These 
decisions included a request to this Committee for its views on establishing a joint 
scrutiny panel for NEGC.

It was moved by Councillor Miles, Seconded by Councillor Davidson to endorse the 
decisions as put forward by the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 29 July 2019. As such this Committee RESOLVED:

(1)  To record that this Committee believes that the value of scrutinising the NEGC is 
demonstrated as it will:

 The topic is of high local importance and reflects the concerns of local 
people about the delivery of sustainable growth/development and 
protection of the identity of existing settlements in the District.

 There is a commitment from Members to the time to conduct the review.
 The findings from the scrutiny can realistically influence and shape 

delivery against the business plan and future business plans.
 The issue is relevant to all or large parts  of the local area 
 The review would be in the council’s interests to ensure that the 

investment in the scheme is independently overseen.

(2)  To record that the broad range of the NEGC, spanning the responsibilities of 
both of the existing Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) and the impact 
of the proposed Garden Community in the District necessitates a joint approach, 
unfettered by considerations as to whether the issues are internal to the Council 
or its partnership working.  The creation of a new Joint Scrutiny Panel with a 



Community Leadership Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

5 August 2019

Membership drawn from the existing OSCs would avoid work duplication; a key 
consideration in good scrutiny.

(3)  That, as proposed by the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, a Joint NEGC Scrutiny Panel be established with a view to its first 
meeting being held within a month of this meeting and that the Chairmen of the 
two Committees be authorised to determine the Membership of the Joint Panel 
on the basis of equality of representation on the Panel from the two Committees 
and a broadly proportionate political representation.  Such decisions will be 
subject to ratification by the respective OSCs. 

(4)  That the Chief Executive be requested to identify any necessary amendments to 
the Constitution to facilitate the above and to submit the necessary reports to 
achieve this.

The meeting was declared closed at 9.04 pm 

Chairman


